
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room III, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 21 July 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, 
Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

 
 Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members 
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 

 

 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
 

 

 

 



 Part 1 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 19 May 2010 
(copy attached).  
  

3.   Chairman's announcements 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests.  

5.   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
The Chairman will, however, exercise her discretion in order to ensure that 
members of the public have the opportunity to contribute. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12.00 noon on 
Monday 19th July 2010. 
  

6.   Minutes of sub-committees (Pages 9 - 18) 

 The Committee is asked to receive and note the minutes of the following Sub-
Committees: 
 
Dispensations Sub Committee – 11 May 2010 and 17 June 2010  

7.   Update on Town and Parish Council Training Sessions  

 To receive a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer 
  

8.   Arrangements for Mediation (Pages 19 - 20) 

 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer  

9.   Report of the  Task and Finish Group on Presentations to Area Boards  

 To receive a verbal update from Mr Gerry Robson, OBE  
 



 

10.   Annual Governance Statement 2009 -10 (Pages 21 - 46) 

 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer 
  

11.   Code of Conduct Complaints Status Report (Pages 47 - 50) 

 To receive the attached status report  

12.   Forward Plan (Pages 51 - 52) 

 The committee’s forward plan is attached  

13.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.  Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.  
  

14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 4 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
  

 Part II 

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

 

15.   Code of Conduct Determination Hearing (Pages 53 - 66) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Monitoring Officer 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 
MAY 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson and 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
33. Presentation by Councillor Laura Mayes - Organisational Culture 

 
The Chief Executive, Andrew Kerr and Councillor Laura Mayes, Portfolio Holder 
for Organisational Cultural gave a presentation entitled ‘Shaping the Future – 
Being the Best’ which outlined the Councils’ vision and goals to be the best.  
The presentation also included details of how the Standards Committee could 
help the Shaping the Future Programme by reinforcing and promoting the 
agreed Wiltshire Council values.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

34. Election of Chairman 
 
On being proposed and seconded and there being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved: 

 
 That Mrs Isabel McCord be appointed Chairman of the Standards 

Committee for 2010/11. 
 
 

35. Election of Vice Chairman 
 
On being proposed and seconded and there being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved: 

 
 That Mr Gerry Robson OBE be appointed Vice Chairman of the Standards 

Committee for 2010/11. 
 
 

36. Apologies and membership of the committee 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  The Chairman informed members that 
following Annual Council the elected membership of the committee remained 
the same. 
 

37. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2010 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

38. Chairman's announcements 
 
Leaflet – Introducing your Standards Committee 
 
The Chairman said that this was now complete and ready for issue.  Members 
of the committee had each been given a copy and it would be distributed to all 
Members of the Council, Hubs, Town and Parish Councils, Libraries and 
Citizens Advice Bureaux.  A letter would also be sent to Town and Parish 
Councils. 
 
Update on review of the Constitution 
 
The first meeting had been held on 15 March and was attended by the 
Chairman and Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Paul Neale as well as 8 Wiltshire 
councillors. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The focus group discussed the scope of the review and how to handle the 
outcome of the separate reviews taking place for Area Boards, Development 
Control and Overview and Scrutiny in terms of the Constitution.  It also agreed 
the questionnaire that has been distributed to all Members of the Council so that 
their views on the Constitution can be taken into account. 
 
It was hoped that the next meeting would be held by the end of June. 
 
Code of Conduct Training 
 
The first session had been held last month and there had been positive 
feedback.  Some useful comments had been received and it was hoped that 
future training would include specific topics such as dual-hatted members. 
 
The date of any future sessions would be circulated to committee members 
once they had been arranged. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Peter Fuller declared a personal interest in agenda item 16 as he 
was mentioned in the report. 
 

40. Public participation 
 
There were no members of the public present 
 

41. Reappointment of Sub-Committees 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which sought approval for the re-
appointment of previously established sub-committees of the committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To re-appoint the following sub-committees of the Standards Committee    
on the same basis as previously agreed:  
 
  (i) Assessment Sub-Committee   

(ii) Review Sub-Committee  
(iii) Hearing Sub-Committee  
(iv) Consideration Sub-Committee 
(v) Dispensation Sub-Committee 

 
 

42. Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which reported the outcome of a 
recent Hearing Sub-committee.  The report set out the basis for the decision 
and how that decision was reached. 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked the Investigating Officer and the sub-committee for their 
work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 

43. Task and Finish Group - Training Needs Analysis 
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Mr Gerry Robson OBE, gave a 
verbal update outlining the views that the Group had arrived at regarding 
training needs for both Wiltshire Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors, 
this included a suggestion on working in partnership with Wiltshire Association 
of Local Councils (WALC). 
 
The Standards Committee was asked to consider several recommendations 
from the Task and Finish Group and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
 
1.  That Councillor Carter asks the Councillor Development Group to 
consider inviting all Town and Parish Councillors (and Clerks) to attend 
the development sessions it organises as and when appropriate. The 
Councillor Development Group would have to consider the best ways to 
advertise these sessions to all Town and Parish Councils and relevant 
financial arrangements.  Also to ask the Councillor Development Group 
consider as a priority inviting all Town and Parish Councillors (and 
Clerks) to attend development sessions on Chairmanship skills; Conflict 
Management; Mediation and Equalities and Diversities. Again the 
Councillor Development Group would have to consider the best ways to 
advertise these sessions to all Town and Parish Councils and relevant 
financial arrangements. 
 
 
2.  That a report be brought to the next meeting of the committee detailing 
the membership of Wiltshire Association of Local Councils (WALC), what, 
if any, training evaluation has been carried out by WALC for Town and 
Parish Councils and if there is already any partnership working between 
Wiltshire Council and WALC. 
 

44. Task and Finish Group - Presentations to Area Boards 
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Mr Gerry Robson OBE, outlined 
the outcomes of the first meeting of the Group.  He asked the committee to 
consider whether the presentation should be simply on the role of the Standards 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Committee or whether it could also encompass some information to the public 
on dispensations and interests. 
 
It was further agreed that the Monitoring Officer would consider the scope of the 
presentation and attend the next meeting of the Task and Finish Group and that 
the presentation would be refined and sent out to all committee members prior 
to being sent to Area Board Managers for their comments. 
 

45. Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report which included the ‘traffic lights’ 
report as requested by the committee at a previous meeting. 
 
The reasons for the items marked in amber and red were explained. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 

46. Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2009/10 
 
The Chairman presented the revised draft report and explained that there were 
a few formatting errors to resolve following which it would be presented to 
Council in July. 
 
Resolved: 
 
 
To approve the draft annual report for presentation to Council in July. 
 
 

47. Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014 
 
The Chairman presented the Standards Committee Plan which had been 
adapted to identify the committees’ top priorities.  The plan would be formally 
reviewed by the committee twice a year, in September and March but would 
also be kept under review. 
 
It was requested that a member of the committee with IT expertise be 
nominated to lead on ensuring the Standards content on the Wiltshire Council 
website is easily accessible.   Mr McCallum said he was willing to do this.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

• To note the plan and its performance evaluation; 

• To agree the top priorities for action in 2010; 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• To nominate Mr Craig McCallum to be the Committee’s lead on 
ensuring the Standards content on the Wiltshire Council website is 
easily accessible 

 
48. Dispensations - Dual Hatted Members of Area Boards 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which advised members on dual-
hatted members of area boards in relation to their consideration of grant 
applications by parish, town and city councils  and on the grant of dispensations 
to such members since the Committee adopted its procedure in July 2009.  
 
An updated appendix 2 was tabled which clarified the reasons why the 
members were dual-hatted. 
 
It was suggested that members be asked to re-visit their registers of interest to 
ensure that they had correctly recorded their membership of town and parish 
councils. 
 
The Chairman requested that a report on dispensations granted be presented to 
the committee annually. 
 
Resolved 
 
 

• To note the report.  
 

• To agree that the Standards Committee should review the grant of 
dispensations on an annual basis. 

 

• That a reminder be sent to all members to remind them to update 
their registers of interest if necessary. 

 
 
 

49. Forward Plan 
 
The Committee received the Committee’s Work Plan for 2010/11. 
 
 

50. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 2.00pm -  4.45 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 11 MAY 2010 AT COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Nigel Carter, Mr Gerry Robson and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr William Bailey and Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
As the independent member Mr Gerry Robson OBE was confirmed by the Sub-
Committee as the Chairman of the Meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Consideration of a request for a dispensation by Councillor Helen Osborn 
of Wiltshire Council 
 
The Chairman invited the Monitoring Officer to outline the facts of the 
Dispensation request by Councillor Helen Osborn, who as a Trowbridge Town 
Councillor and a Wiltshire (unitary) Councillor is a dual-hatted (voting) member 
of the Trowbridge Community Area Board. 
 
The members considered the facts of the request and the Monitoring Officer’s 
advice on their options and on the Standards for England guidance. In the 
discussion that followed several key questions were asked, and areas of 
common concern established.  
 
Councillor Francis Morland, also present, wished to speak on the matter, and 
was invited to do so at this point. He felt that when dispensations were granted, 
they should not be given lightly, and that there was a high threshold set out in 
guidance and criteria for doing so. Councillor Morland further outlined a series 
of concerns surrounding the granting of dispensations, which were germane 
also to the requests being considered at the meeting: namely that the structure 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

of Area Boards with executive p
[...]
aton on the grounds that he 
did have a personal AND prejudicial interest when voting on the Melksham Area 
Board on certain financial matters as a result of his membership of Melksham 
Town Council. The efficient and correct exercise of the Council’s business 
would be impeded without such a dispensation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Rod Eaton be granted a dispensation limited to Grant 
funding and the transfer of Community Assets to the Melksham Town 
Council. 
 
Commencing from the present date and valid until the 30th April 2011. 
 
 

6. Consideration of a request for a dispensation by Councillor Simon Killane 
of Wiltshire Council 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the circumstances surrounding the dispensation 
request and explained that he had spoken to Councillor Killane, and advised 
him that the sub-Committee would not consider his dispensation request as in 
the Monitoring officer’s view the arguments outlined don’t satisfy the legal 
criteria to enable the sub-Committee to grant a dispensation. 
 
Therefore the sub-Committee AGREED a decision namely: 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

That although there was a possible prejudicial interest involved that there were 
no grounds to grant a dispensation in this case. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That no Dispensation be granted. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.05  - 3.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Liam Paul, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225718376 , e-mail liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 17 JUNE 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM VIII, COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Cllr Ian McLennan and Miss Pam Turner 
 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Mrs Jane Bayley was confirmed as Chairman. 
 

2
[...]
rom Warminster Town Council and community asset 
transfer. 
 
3. That the dispensation in 1 and 2 above should be effective from present 
until 30 April 2013, but would be subject to review in the event of any 
material change of circumstances. 
 
   
 

5. Consideration of a dispensation request by Councillor Andrew Davis of 
Wiltshire Council 
 
The members felt the circumstances and motivation surrounding the 
dispensation request were near identical to the previous case, and that the 
arguments outlined under Item No.5, applied equally to this case.  
 
Again the Monitoring Officer pointed out that Councillor Andrew Davis had 
omitted community assets transfer in his dispensation request. The Sub-
Committee decided to include the community assets transfer and it was 
therefore 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the dispensation should allow the member to participate in the 
meeting and vote. 
 
2. That the dispensation should apply to all future meetings of the 
Warminster Area Board in the respect of the consideration of grant 
applications from Warminster Town Council and community asset 
transfer. 
 
3. That the dispensation in 1 and 2 above should be effective from present 
until 30 April 2013, but would be subject to review in the event of any 
material change of circumstances. 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 18



 1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
21 July 2010 
 

 
 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR MEDIATION 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To consider the use of mediation as a means of preventing or resolving 
complaints  under the Code of Conduct. 
 

Background 
 

2. Wiltshire Council assumed responsibility for considering Code of Conduct 
complaints made against memb
[...]
y before they give rise to 
complaints.  Mediation is likely to be an approach that could offer a solution in 
some cases.  Clearly, mediation has, as a prerequisite, a requirement that all 
parties be willing actively to engage in the process.  It is not a quick fix, since it 
requires what might be a relatively significant commitment in terms of time 
from all the parties, not least the mediator.  Nonetheless, this investment of 
time is likely to be cost effective in terms of preventing complaints, reducing ad 
hoc requests for support and intervention from officers, and in promoting good 
governance. 
 

8. The current framework for assessment of complaints under the Code allows 
for mediation as an alternative to investigation, but does not permit any referral 
back for investigation if the mediation fails. This may be seen as a shortcoming 
in the present system in so far as it does not provide any real incentive for the 
subject member to engage in mediation and commit to making it work. 
 

9. Currently the Council does not have any trained mediators who would be 
available for town and parish council mediation.  The Monitoring Officer and 
the Head of Governance propose, subject to the availability of funding, to 
attend mediation training, after which they would be able to offer mediation in 
cases where that would appear to be an appropriate remedy.  

 
Recommendation 
 

10. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
Training and Communications Issues Arising 
 

11. There are no training or communications issues arising from the proposals 
made in this report that would require the formation of a task and finish group 
of the Standards Committee.  

 
Risks 
 

12. There are no risks associated with the recommendation made in this report. 
 
 
Ian Gibbons 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Report Author: Nina Wilton – Head of Governance 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report:   None 

Page 20



         
Wiltshire Council         
     
Standards Committee        
 
21 July 2010 
 

 
  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009/10 
 

 
Purpose of the report 
 

1. To ask the Committee to consider a draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2009/10 for preliminary comment before final approval is sought from 
the Audit Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2010.  

 
Background 
 

2.  The Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of 
its governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2009/10. This has to be signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive after final approval by the Audit 
Committee on 30 September 2010. 

 
3. Based on advice from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA), the AGS should include: 
 

• an acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring there is a sound 
system of governance, incorporating the system of internal control; 
 

• an indication of the level of assurance that the systems and 
processes that comprise the Council’s governance arrangements 
can provide; 
 

• a brief description of the key elements of the governance 
framework, including reference to group activities where those 
activities are significant; 
 

• a brief description of the process that has been applied in 
maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of the governance 
arrangements; 
 

• an outline of the actions taken, or proposed, to deal with significant 
governance issues, including an agreed action plan. 

 
4.  The AGS for Wiltshire Council should demonstrate how the Council is 

meeting the six principles of good governance adopted in its Code of 
Corporate Governance. These principles are: 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



• focusing on the purpose of the council and on outcomes for  the 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the 

      local area; 
 

• councillors and officers working together to achieve a common 
purpose with 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2010 
AT COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
51. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Ernie Clark and Peter Fuller 
 

52. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2010 were presented. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

53. Chairman's announcements 
 
Bereavement 
The Chairman extended her sympathy, and that of the committee, to Ian 
Gibbons and his wife for their sad loss. 
 
Coalition government 
The Chairman drew members attention to the announcement by the coalition 
government announced in the Queen’s speech that it intended to abolish the 
standards regime.  No further details were available at present, however the 
Standards for England annual assembly due to be held in October has been 
cancelled. 
 
The Code of Conduct remains in force until any legislation to the contrary is 
passed.  The Council will therefore continue to handle complaints under the 
Code using the processes we have put in place. 
 
Our wider duty to promote good governance is unaffected by the proposed 
abolition of the standards regime. 
 
The committee will review its plan in the light of these developments at the 
September meeting. 
 
The Independent Forum 
The next meeting of the Forum had been delayed until late September/early 
October until there was more information on the new Standards regime.  It was 
suggested that as it was more likely that there would not be any information 
before the New Year that any meeting be deferred until then when the Forum 
could meet to discuss any consultation material that was available. 
 
Council summons 
The Chairman said that if any members of the committee did not want to 
receive hard copies of the Council summons they should inform Democratic 
Services.  
 
Review of the constitution 
A meeting had been arranged for 29 July.  Main areas to be considered were: 

• Review of Development Control 

• Scrutiny: overview and scrutiny arrangements and designation of 
Scrutiny Officer 

• Protocol on membership of outside bodies 

• Update on changes which have already been agreed by council. 

• Analysis of the responses from members returned questionnaires on 
their views on the constitution. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Annual report 
The Chairman informed the committee that the committee’s annual report had 
been presented to Council on 13 July, there had been no questions. 
 
Register of Interests – online publication 
The Chairman reminded members of the decision to publish online on an opt-in 
basis.  She said that it would be helpful if the committee led by example having 
made the recommendation to Council. 
 
Officer Code of Conduct 
The Chairman informed the committee that Council had approved at updated 
Code of Conduct for officers at its meeting on 13 July.  Details could be found in 
the Staffing Committee minutes of 19 May. 
 
Online Code of Conduct training 
The Chairman drew member’s attention to an article in Elected Wire which 
advised that the online training tool was now available. 
 

54. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

55. Public participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
Councillor Francis Morland spoke in respect of the exempt agenda item and 
expressed concern that this was being considered in closed session and that no 
decision notice in respect of this Hearing had as yet been published.  
 

56. Minutes of sub-committees 
 
The minutes of the Dispensation sub-committees held on 11 May and 17 June 
were presented.  The Monitoring Officer drew member’s attention to the minutes 
of 17 June and explained that an error had been made and the revised minutes 
would be circulated to sub-committee members shortly. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding inconsistent timescales arrived at by different 
panels.  The Chairman requested that a report be brought to the next meeting 
detailing ways of achieving consistency. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes be noted and that a report be brought to the next 
meeting on ways of achieving consistent timescales.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
57. Update on Town and Parish Council Training Sessions 

 
The Head of Governance updated members on town and parish training 
sessions.  She suggested that training should be actively offered to any town 
and parish councils that had asked for advice or where there was clearly a 
need. 
 
The committee noted the helpful response from the Councillor Development 
Group to allow town and parish councillors to attend its training on a fill up 
basis. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman would send a letter out to all town and parish 
councils enclosing a copy of the Standards Committee leaflet and reminding 
them that the Code of Conduct remains in force and the Standards Committee 
will continue to carry out its statutory responsibilities of handling complaints 
regarding the Code and granting dispensations from requirements relating to 
interests.   The letter would also add that if there were spaces on any training 
sessions on the Code then these would be offered to town and parish councils 
via Wiltshire Association of Local Councils. 
 
It was also agreed that a letter be sent to all Wiltshire Councillors asking them 
to help in identifying which councils would benefit from such training and in 
encouraging them to take it up.  
 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That training should be actively offered to any town and parish 
councils that had asked for advice or where there was clearly a 
need. 

2. That the Chairman writes to all town and parish councils inviting 
them to participate in any available training sessions. 

3. That the Chairman writes to all Wiltshire Councillors asking them to 
assist in identifying any town and parish councils that would 
benefit from training. 

 
 

58. Arrangements for Mediation 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which asked the committee to 
consider the use of mediation as a means of preventing or resolving 
complaints under the Code of Conduct. 
 
The committee considered the report and the consensus was that mediation 
was a useful alternative for investigation in some cases and that its use 
should be pursued. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was noted that the Council did not have any trained mediators.  The 
Monitoring Officer and the Head of Governance would be prepared to attend 
mediation training, after which they would be able to offer mediation in cases 
where that would appear to be an appropriate remedy, however it was 
acknowledged that there were resource implications.  To this end it was 
suggested that any members of the committee who were experienced in 
mediation, and were prepared to offer their services, liaise with the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

Resolved 
 

1. That the committee support mediation as the best way forward in 
some cases. 

2. That the Monitoring Officer liaises with members of the 
committee who are experienced in mediation and looks at ways 
of taking this forward. 
 

 
59. Report of the  Task and Finish Group on Presentations to Area Boards 

 
Mr Gerry Robson OBE gave a verbal update on progress and said that the 
group had not met since the last Standards Committee meeting and he 
requested guidance on how the committee wished to move this forward. 
 
A debate ensued during which concerns were raised regarding the 
effectiveness of presentations and it was suggested that perhaps the message 
from the Standards Committee could be incorporated into presentations on the 
cultural change programme. It was also noted that the presentation needed to 
centre on the interests aspect of the code and include dispensations as these 
were issues relevant to Area Boards.  
 
Resolved 
 
That Mr Robson and the Monitoring Officer liaise with Councillor Laura 
Mayes to find ways to link this into the cultural change programme and 
report back to the next meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 

60. Annual Governance Statement 2009 -10 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which asked the committee to 
consider a draft Annual Governance Statement for 2009/10 before final 
approval is sought from the Audit Committee at its meeting on 30 September 
2010.  
 
He drew members’ attention to the section on ethical governance. 
 
It was requested that, in respect of paragraph 42 (b), mention be made of issue 
of quorums and dispensations that could be granted by the Standards 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Committee and the leaflet that had been produced on the Standards Committee 
“ Introducing your … Standards Committee “One county, one standards”.  It was 
also felt that in paragraph 18 an additional responsibility of the Standards 
Committee should be added namely “grants dispensations relating to personal 
and prejudicial interests”:  
Resolved 
 
To note the report and make the necessary amendments as detailed 
above. 
 

61. Code of Conduct Complaints Status Report 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report and explained the background to 
the items marked in amber and red. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Governance and her team for their work. 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 
 

62. Forward Plan 
 
The committee’s forward workplan was presented and considered. It was 
agreed to move the item on the size and composition of the committee to 
November.   
 
The Chairman said that it may be necessary to have an extra meeting of the 
committee in October to consider the review of the constitution report prior to its 
presentation to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward workplan and make the necessary amendments. 
 
 

63. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

64. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Number 15 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

65. Code of Conduct Determination Hearing 
 
A confidential report of a determination hearing was presented. Members 
discussed lessons learnt and the Monitoring Officer gave an update on how 
these issues had been addressed. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


